

No. 15-577

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH OF COLUMBIA, INC.,
Petitioner,
v.

SARA PARKER PAULEY, DIRECTOR,
MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ALICE O'BRIEN
KRISTEN L. HOLLAR
National Education
Association
1201 16th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 822-7035

JOHN M. WEST
(Counsel of Record)
Bredhoff & Kaiser, P.L.L.C.
805 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 842-2600
jwest@bredhoff.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. STATE CONSTITUTIONAL LAW IS AN INDEPENDENT GUARANTOR OF FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS, INCLUDING RELIGIOUS LIBERTY	5
A. The State Courts Have, in the Last Four Decades, Recognized State Constitutions as Independent Sources of Individual Rights	5
B. Many State Courts Have Construed the Religious Liberty Provisions of their State Constitutions Differently from this Court’s Interpretation of the First Amendment.....	11
II. MISSOURI’S CONSTITUTIONAL DETERMINATION NOT TO SUPPORT CHURCHES WITH PUBLIC FUNDS SHOULD BE RESPECTED.....	21
A. The Court Should Reject Petitioner’s Attempt to Limit <i>Locke v. Davey</i> to its Specific Facts.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The States Should Not Be Required to Follow the Federal Model of Allowing “Purely Secular” Aid to Religious Institutions	28
C. The Missouri Constitution’s Prohibition on Funding Religion with Taxpayer Dollars Respects Both the Free Exercise of Religion and Citizens’ Freedom of Conscience	32
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Almond v. Day</i> , 89 S.E.2d 851 (Va. 1955)	12, 19
<i>Anderson v. Town of Durham</i> , 895 A.2d 944 (Me. 2006)	26
<i>Arnold v. City of Cleveland</i> , 616 N.E.2d 163 (Ohio 1993)	7
<i>Board of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	15, 29, 30
<i>Board of Educ. v. Antone</i> , 384 P.2d 911 (Okla. 1963)	15, 17
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Board of Educ.</i> , 750 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 886 So. 2d 340 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004), <i>aff'd on</i> <i>other grounds</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006) ..	19, 26
<i>Cain v. Horne</i> , 202 P.3d 1178 (Ariz. 2009).....	19
<i>California Teachers Ass'n v. Riles</i> , 632 P.2d 953 (Cal. 1981)	15, 16
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988)	11
<i>Chittenden Town Sch. Dist. v. Department</i> <i>of Educ.</i> , 738 A.2d 539 (Vt. 1999).....	12, 19
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	23
<i>City Chapel Evangelical Free Inc. v.</i> <i>City of South Bend</i> , 744 N.E.2d 443 (Ind. 2001).....	14
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	11
<i>Colorado Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Committee for Pub. Educ. v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973)	18, 27, 30
<i>Commonwealth v. Edmunds</i> , 586 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1991)	8, 10
<i>Davenport v. Garcia</i> , 834 S.W.2d 4 (Tex. 1992)	7
<i>Dickman v. School Dist. No. 62C</i> , 366 P.2d 533 (Or. 1961)	15
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 189 P.3d 999 (Alaska 2008)	10
<i>Doolittle v. Meridian Joint Sch. Dist. No. 2</i> , 919 P.2d 334 (Idaho 1996)	20
<i>Embry v. O'Bannon</i> , 798 N.E.2d 157 (Ind. 2003)	12
<i>Epeldi v. Engelking</i> , 488 P.2d 860 (Idaho 1971)	15, 17
<i>Eulitt v. Maine Dep't of Educ.</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	15, 29, 30
<i>Fannin v. Williams</i> , 655 S.W.2d 480 (Ky. 1983)	15, 16
<i>Gaffney v. State Dep't of Educ.</i> , 220 N.W.2d 550 (Neb. 1974)	15, 16
<i>Hartness v. Patterson</i> , 179 S.E.2d 907 (S.C. 1971)	20
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	24
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Knowlton v. Baumhover</i> , 166 N.W. 202 (Iowa 1918).....	12
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	13
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Luetkemeyer v. Kaufmann</i> , 364 F. Supp. 376 (W.D. Mo. 1973), <i>aff'd</i> , 419 U.S. 888 (1974)	21
<i>Massachusetts v. Upton</i> , 466 U.S. 727 (1984)	6, 11
<i>Matthews v. Quinton</i> , 362 P.2d 932 (Alaska 1961).....	16
<i>McVey v. Hawkins</i> , 258 S.W.2d 927 (Mo. 1953).....	16, 21
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	11
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	30
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	25
<i>Opinion of the Justices to the Senate</i> , 514 N.E.2d 353 (Mass. 1987).....	20
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 616 A.2d 478 (N.H. 1992).....	12, 20
<i>Otken v. Lamkin</i> , 56 Miss. 758 (1879).....	20
<i>Paster v. Tussey</i> , 512 S.W.2d 97 (Mo. 1974)..	15, 21
<i>People v. Scott</i> , 593 N.E.2d 1328 (N.Y. 1992) .	10
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	11
<i>Roemer v. Board of Pub. Works</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976).....	25
<i>Sheldon Jackson College v. State</i> , 599 P.2d 127 (Alaska 1979).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Spears v. Honda</i> , 449 P.2d 130 (Haw. 1968) ..	15
<i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Nusbaum</i> , 115 N.W.2d 761 (Wis. 1962).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Rogers v. Swanson</i> , 219 N.W.2d 726 (Neb. 1974).....	20
<i>State v. Gomez</i> , 932 P.2d 1 (N.M. 1997)	9
<i>State v. Jewett</i> , 500 A.2d 233 (Vt. 1985).....	8
<i>State v. Lessary</i> , 865 P.2d 150 (Haw. 1994) ...	9
<i>Sterling v. Cupp</i> , 625 P.2d 123 (Or. 1981).....	9
<i>Taxpayers for Pub. Educ. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 351 P.3d 461 (Colo. 2015), <i>petitions for cert. filed</i> , Nos. 15-556, 15-557, 15-558 (Oct. 28, 2015).....	19, 29
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971)	17, 30
<i>Traylor v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992) ..	8
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church v. Pauley</i> , 788 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>University of the Cumberland v. Pennybacker</i> , 308 S.W.3d 668 (Ky. 2010)...	17, 26, 33
<i>Visser v. Nooksack Valley Sch. Dist.</i> , 207 P.2d 198 (Wash. 1949).....	16, 17
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 905 N.E.2d 371 (Ind. 2009).	9
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)....	23
<i>Witters v. State Comm’n for the Blind</i> , 771 P.2d 1119 (Wash. 1989).....	20
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	18, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONS	
Colo. Const. art. IX, § 7	13
Mo. Const. art. I, § 6.....	21
Mo. Const. art. I, § 7.....	1, 2, 21
Mo. Const. art. IX, § 8.....	21
Vt. Const. ch. I, art. 3	12, 18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Shirley S. Abrahamson, <i>Reincarnation of State Courts</i> , 36 Sw. L.J. 951 (1982)	8
William J. Brennan, Jr., <i>State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights</i> , 90 Harv. L. Rev. 489 (1977).....	3, 4
Noah Feldman, <i>Non-Sectarianism Reconsidered</i> , 18 J.L. & Pol. 65 (2002).....	13, 14
Stanley G. Feldman & David L. Abney, <i>The Double Security of Federalism</i> , 20 Ariz. St. L.J. 115 (1988).....	7
Judith S. Kaye, <i>Dual Constitutionalism in Practice and Principle</i> , 61 St. John's L. Rev. 399 (1986)	7
Hans A. Linde, <i>E Pluribus – Constitutional Theory and State Courts</i> , 18 Ga. L. Rev. 165 (1984).....	9
Hans A. Linde, <i>First Things First: Rediscovering the States' Bills of Rights</i> , 9 U. Balt. L. Rev. 379 (1980).....	6, 7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Sandra D. O'Connor, <i>Trends in the Relationship Between the Federal and State Courts from the Perspective of a State Court Judge</i> , 22 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 801 (1981)	8
Stewart G. Pollock, <i>State Constitutions as Separate Sources of Fundamental Rights</i> , 35 Rutgers L. Rev. 707 (1983).....	7, 10, 32
Randall T. Shepard, <i>The Maturing Nature of State Constitution Jurisprudence</i> , 30 Valparaiso Univ. L. Rev. 427 (1996).....	7
Laura S. Underkuffler, <i>Davey and the Limits of Equality</i> , 40 Tulsa L. Rev. 267 (2004)	24
Robert F. Utter, <i>State Constitutional Law, The United States Supreme Court, and Democratic Accountability</i> , 64 Wash. L. Rev. 19 (1989)	7, 8
Herbert P. Wilkins, <i>Judicial Treatment of the Massachusetts Declaration of Rights in Relation to Cognate Provisions of the United States Constitution</i> , 14 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 887 (1980)	7
